



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

LSSGD - AMRUT 2.O - 24x7 water supply with drink from tap facility - State level task force & City - level task force - Reconstituted – Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1891/2023/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 25-09-2023

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No.1627/2022/LSGD dated 07.07.2022.

- 2 G.O.(Rt)No.2056/2022/LSGD dated 23.08.2022
- 3 Minutes of 6th State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT 2.0 held on 15.07.2023 (agenda item No 6.15)
- 4 Letter No. SMMU/81/2022-UP1-9 dated 27.07.2023 of the Mission Director, AMRUT

ORDER

As per G.O. read as 1 st paper above, a State Level Task Force, on 24X7 water supply systems has been constituted. As per G.O read as 2nd paper above, City Level Task Force, on 24X7 water supply systems was also constituted. For increasing the expertise of the Task forces, as per the minutes read as 3rd paper above, 6th State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT 2.0 has decided to reconstitute the State Level Task Force on 24X7 water supply systems with the inclusion of the Deputy Chief Engineer (PIU-2), Kerala Water Authority (KWA) and the City Level Task Force on 24X7 water supply systems with the inclusion of the Executive Engineer, District Office, Kerala Water Authority (KWA), and a GIS expert.

- 2. As per the letter read as 4 th paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT has requested to reconstitute State Level Task Force and the City Level Task Force on 24X7 water supply systems based on the decision of SHPSC.
- 3. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to reconstitute State Level Task Force and the City Level Task Force and City Level Task Forc on 24X7 water supply systems as detailed below:

State Level Task Force on 24X7 water supply systems

1	Technical Member, Kerala Water Authority	Chairman

2	Deputy Mission Director, AMRUT Mission	Member
3	Chief Engineer, Projects & Operations, Kerala	Member
	Water Authority	
4	Chief Engineer Irrigation and Administration	Member
5	Head of the Department (Civil Engineering), CET,	Member
	Trivandrum	
6	Additional Director (General) Industrial Department	Member
7	Chief Engineer, Local Self Government	Member
	Department.	
8	Chief Engineer, Ground Water Department	Member
9	Deputy Chief Engineer, PIU-2: Kerala Water	Member
	Authority	
10	GIS Expert/Hydraulic Expert, Centre for Water	Member
	Resources and Management (CWRDM), Kozhikode	
11	Executive Engineer, O/o Chief Engineer, Projects	Member Secretary
	Kerala Water Authority	and Coordinator
12	Rajagiri out REACH - as the representative from	Member
	NGO included in the list of Jal Jeevan Mission	
	project Implementation Supporting Agencies of	
	Kerala	

City Level Task Force on 24X7 water supply systems

1	Superintending Engineer, District Office, Kerala Water Authority	Chairman
2	Corporation/Municipal Engineer	Member
3	Executive Engineer, District Office, Kerala Water Authority	Member
4	Executive Engineer, Irrigation and Administration	Member
5	Head of the Department (Civil Engineering), from Local Member Engineering Colleges in the ULBs	Member
6	Electrical/Mechanical Engineer- KSEB, PWD	Member
7	General Manager, District Industries Centre	Member
8	Town Planner, District Town Planning Office	Member
9	Assistant Executive Engineer, District Office, Kerala Water Authority	Member Secretary, and Coordinator
10	A representative from an NGO working in the	Member

	district.	
11	GIS/ SCADA Expert	Member

(By order of the Governor) SARADA MURALEEDHARAN I A S ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT

The Principal Director, LSGD

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD